
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

8 April 2021 
 

Chairman:  Councillor K Vickers 
 

Venue:  Virtual Meeting 
Microsoft Teams 

 
Time:  2.00 pm E-Mail Address:  

matthew.nundy@northlincs.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
1.   Substitutions (if any)   

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial Interests (if any).   
 

3.   To take the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2021 as a correct 
record and authorise the chairman to sign.  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4.   Audit Progress Report - March 2021 - Report by Mazars  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 

5.   Audit Strategy Memorandum - Year Ending 31 March 2021 - Report by 
Mazars  (Pages 23 - 56) 
 

6.   Internal Audit Plan 2021-22  (Pages 57 - 72) 
 

7.   Annual Fraud Report 2020-21  (Pages 73 - 86) 
 

8.   Treasury Management Practices 2021-22  (Pages 87 - 120) 
 

9.   Any other items which the chairman decides are urgent by reasons of special 
circumstances which must be specified.   
 

Note:  Reports are by the Director: Governance and Partnerships 
unless otherwise stated.  
 

 

Member Development Session (NOT PUBLIC)  
 

 

10.   The Redmond Review 
  
 

121 - 
124 

11.   Audit Committee Self-Assessment 
  
 

125 - 
130 

12.   Future Agenda Items 
  
 

 

13.   Member Development Requirements  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Public Document Pack



 

  
 

 
 



29 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

27 January 2021 
 

PRESENT: -  
 
K Vickers (Vice-Chair), P Clark, T Ellerby, T Foster, T Gosling, L Yeadon and D Wells 
 
The meeting was held at the Virtual Meeting Microsoft Teams. 
 
603 SUBSTITUTIONS 

Councillor Wells filled the vacancy at this meeting. 
 

604 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (IF ANY). 
There were no declarations made at this meeting. 
 

605 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 
2020 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN TO 
SIGN. 
Resolved – That the minutes of the proceedings of this committee held on 23 
November 2020, having been printed and circulated amongst the members, 
be taken as read and correctly recorded and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

606 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER - YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2020 
The council’s External Auditors Mazars submitted its Annual Audit Letter for 
the year ending 31 March 2020, which summarised the work the external 
auditor had undertaken as the auditor for North Lincolnshire Council.  The 
external auditors responsibilities were defined by the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 (the 2014 Act) and the Code of Audit Practice issued 
by the National Audit Office (the NAO).  The key points of the report included 
- 
 
 That the financial statements gave a true and fair view of the council’s 

financial position as at 31 March 20202 and of expenditure and income for 
the year then ended; and had been prepared properly in accordance with 
the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom 2019/20. 

 
 The auditor’s report issued on 30 November 2020 included an opinion that 

the other information in the Statement of Accounts was consistent with the 
audited financial statements. 

 
 The report concluded that the auditors were satisfied that in all significant 

respects, the council had put in place proper arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources for the year 
ended 31 March 2020. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27 January 2021 

 

 That in line with group audit instructions issued by the NAO on 4 
November 2020, Mazars reported to the group auditor in line with the 
requirements applicable to the Whole of Government Accounts return. 

 
 The external auditor’s report confirmed that they did not use its powers 

under s24 of the 2014 Act to issue a report in the public interest or to 
make written recommendations to the council. 

 
Members discussed the content of the report and letter with the council’s 
external auditors. 
 
Resolved - That the Annual Audit Letter for the year ending 31 March 2020 
be noted and welcomed. 
 

607 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - JANUARY 2021 
The council’s External Auditors Mazars submitted its audit progress report 
which provided the committee with an update on Mazars progress in 
delivering its responsibilities as the council’s external auditors.  
 
Mazars informed the committee that since the 23 November 2020 meeting, 
the external auditors had - 
 
 completed its work on the 2019/20 financial statements, and issued an 

unqualified opinion;  
 issued its ‘follow-up letter’ which concluded on all the areas of outstanding 

work at the time of the November 2020 Audit Committee; and 
 issued its Annual Audit Letter. 
 
The Chairman then facilitated a discussion between Mazars and the 
committee on the content of the audit progress report. 
 
Resolved – That the audit progress report for the period up to the end of 
January 2021 be noted. 
 

608 INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2020-21 
The Director: Governance and Partnerships circulated the interim internal 
audit, which provided an update on Internal Audit activity up to 20 December 
2020, including the impact of COVID 19 on the delivery and content of the 
audit plan.   

 
The Director informed the committee that it was a requirement of the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) for the Audit Committee to receive 
regular updates on the activities of Internal Audit, in particular: 

 
 providing assurance that sufficient work would be carried out to provide a 

reliable risk based annual opinion on the effectiveness of the control 
environment and any amendments to the audit plan;  

 bringing to the Committee’s attention any issues identified during the 
course of the 2020/21 audit which could impact on the annual opinion; 
and  

Page 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27 January 2021 

 

 providing assurance of Internal Audit’s compl
[...]
anagement throughout the 
council. 
 
The Risk and Opportunities Protocol provided a framework by which the Audit 
Committee could seek assurance that any significant risks to the council 
achieving its priorities were adequately managed.  The key elements of the 
Protocol were: 

 
 evaluation of the Council’s risk maturity, which had been stated that “there 

was an organisational managed approach to risk management, based on 
recognised risk management principles, had been developed and 
communicated” 

 definition of the Council’s risk appetite which had been defined as “open” 
 mapping out roles and responsibilities for risk management and 
 setting out actions to further develop risk management in relation to the 

Council. 
 
The Director responded to members questions on aspects of her report. 
 
Resolved – That following consideration of the report and appendix, and 
discussion of their content, the Risk and Opportunity Protocol set out at 
Appendix 1 of the report be approved. 
 

612 RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT 
The Director: Governance and Partnerships submitted a report that informed 
the committee of the key issues arising from risk management work at the 
council. 
 
The Council’s strategic risks were attached to the report at Appendix 1. 
 
Members heard that the council’s strategic risks were reviewed regularly to 
assess the triggers, impacts and controls.  Overall, with the controls and 
mitigations that were in place overall risk levels were assessed as low. 

Page 5



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27 January 2021 

 

 
The council had generated specific and risk logs to reflect the external 
operating environment:  ‘Adverse impacts arising from COVID 19’ and ‘EU 
Exit’.  Controls were in place to mitigate and the risk triggers were being 
monitored and reviewed. 
 
Work to further embed risk management continued.  In addition to delivering 
workshops the latest edition of Risk Roundup had been published and was 
attached at Appendix 2 to the report.  T
[...]
tegrated partnership and 16,000 via the 

Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

www.mazars.com

Director: Mark Kirkham

Email:  Mark.Kirkham@mazars.co.uk

LinkedIn:

www.linkedin.com/company/Mazars

Twitter:

www.twitter.com/MazarsGroup

Facebook:

www.facebook.com/MazarsGroup

Instagram:

www.instagram.com/MazarsGroup

WeChat:

ID: Mazars

Contact Follow us:

Manager: Nicola Hallas

Email:  Nicola.Hallas@mazars.co.uk

P
age 22



Audit Strategy Memorandum

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 5



01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

Contents

Engagement and responsibilities summary

Your audit engagement team

Audit scope, approach and timeline

Significant risks and other key judgement areas

Value for money

Fees for audit and other services

Our commitment to independence

Materiality and misstatements

Appendix – Key communication points

This document is to be regarded as confidential to North Lincolnshire Council. It has been prepared for the sole use of the Audit Committee as Those Charged With Governance. No responsibility is accepted to any other 

person in respect of the whole or part of its contents. Our written consent must first be obtained before this document, or any part of it, is disclosed to a third party.

2

P
age 24



Audit Committee
North Lincolnshire Council
Church Square House
30 -40 High Street
Scunthorpe
DN15 6NL

March 2021

Dear Audit Committee Members

Audit Strategy Memorandum – Year ending 31 March 2021 

We are pleased to present our Audit Strategy Memorandum for North Lincolnshire Council for the year ending 31 March 2021. The purpose of this document is to summarise our audit approach, highlight significant audit risks and 
areas of key judgements and provide you with the details of our audit team. As it is a fundamental requirement that an auditor is, and is seen to be, independent of its clients, section 7 of this document also summa
[...]
tion of whether all requested explanations and documents were provided by the entity Audit Completion Report 

Engagement and 
responsibilities summary

Your audit
engagement team

Audit scope,
approach and timeline

Significant risks and key 
judgement areas

Value for money
Fees for audit and

other services
Our commitment to 

independence
Materiality and 
misstatements

Appendices

P
age 54



Mazars

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 

and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 

expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 

Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

5th Floor

3 Wellington Place

Leeds

LS1 4AP 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Director         Agenda Item           

Governance and Partnerships                          Meeting 8 April  2021                                  

 
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  2021/22 
 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
 
 
 
 

 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to ensure 
there are sound systems of internal control and to undertake effective 
internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control 
and governance processes. Internal audit must take into account Public 
Sector Internal Auditing Standards (PSIAS) and guidance. 

 
2.2 The PSIAS requires that an Internal Audit Plan is agreed by the Audit 

Committee annually. The audit plan must be risk-based and take into 
account the organisation’s risk management framework and reflect 
changes in the organisation’s business, risks, operations, programmes, 
systems and controls. The plan also confirms the resources available and 
required to support a reliable year-end Audit opinion. 

 
2.3 The updated Audit Charter, approved by the Audit Committee in January 

2020 defines the internal audit activity’s purpose, authority and 
responsibility and defines the scope of internal audit activities. The attached 
audit plan prepared by the Head of Audit and Assurance provides Members 
with an outline of the Audit Plan, a commentary on the methodology for its 
compilation, and assurance on compliance with auditing standards.  

 
2.4 As of 31 March 2021, the section relating to strategic and operational risk/ 

governance us subject to further development so any risks raised through 
the completion of the Annual Governance Statement can be factored into 
the Plan. A final detailed plan will be shared with the Audit Committee later 
in the year.' 

.   
 
 
3. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 
 

1.1 To consider and approve the internal audit plan for 2021/22 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



 

 
3.1 In line with the PSIAS it is a requirement for the Audit Committee to 

consider whether the Internal Audit plan has been produced on a proper 
basis and will provide sufficient assurance to form a reliable opinion on 
the Council’s control environment. 

 
3.2  There are no alternative options as it is a requirement for the Audit  

Committee to review the Audit Plan.   
 
 

4. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 
 

4.1 The audit plan meets the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS), 

 
4.2 The Head of Internal Audit and Assurance is satisfied that he has sufficient 

resources for the delivery of the plan and that it will provide a reliable year-
end annual audit opinion on the council’s control environment.   

 
 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCIAL, STAFFING, PROPERTY, IT) 

 
5.1 The plan will be delivered from existing resources within the council’s 

internal audit service which is provided through a Shared Service, as well
[...]
ol environment  
 

(ii) approves the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 subject to the 
finalisation of the section on strategic and operational risk/ 
governance 

 
DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND PARTNERSHIPS 

 
Civic Centre 
Church Square House 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
 
Author: Peter Hanmer 
Date: 31 March 2021 
 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report  
 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
Audit Charter January 2020 
 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

North Lincolnshire Council 

 

Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                      Authors: 

Peter Hanmer Head of Audit and 
Assurance 

Helen Asher Strategic Lead (Audit) 
Debbie Baker  Strategic Lead (Audit) 

Page 61



  

Page 62



1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 As recognised in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 Internal Audit 
is a key part of the Council’s control environment. Its primary objective is 
to provide an independent and objective opinion and advice on the 
Council’s control environment, which comprise the systems of risk 
management, internal control and governance.  The Audit Charter (which 
was last approved by the Audit Committee in January 2020) defines the 
mission of internal audit “To enhance and protect organisational value by 
providing risk-based and objective assurance, advice, and insight”.  

 
1.2 As laid out in paragraph 6.1 of the charter the Head of Audit and 

Assurance is responsible for “developing an annual audit plan based on 
an understanding of the organisation’s strategies, key business 
objectives, associated risks and risk management processes, and adjust 
the plan in response to the organisations business, risk, operations, 
programmes, systems and controls “. 

 
 1.3 The audit plan lays out Internal Audit’s priorities and work programme for 

2021/22. It has been compiled to ensure that 

 it meets the
[...]
S IN THIS REPORT 
 

1.1 To demonstrate to the public, members, staff and partners the 
progress made during 2020/21 in developing an anti-fraud culture;  
 

1.2 To publicise the actions taken when fraud or misconduct has been 
identified. 

 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2.1. The council’s framework to combat fraud, corruption and misappropriation 

was approved by Audit Committee in April 2018.  The strategy and 
response plan are reviewed regularly. The framework follows national 
guidance as laid out in the document ‘Fighting Fraud and Corruption 
Locally - The local government counter fraud and corruption strategy 
2016-2019’, published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Counter Fraud Centre and is based upon three key 
principles: 

 
 Acknowledging and understanding fraud risks  
 Preventing and detecting fraud 
 Pursue - Being stronger in punishing fraud and recovering losses 

 
2.2. The attached annual report highlights the work carried out in each of 

these areas and demonstrates the Council’s continuing commitment to 
minimise the risk of fraud. 

 
 
3. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
3.1 The Committee is asked to consider whether the Annual Fraud Report 

provides sufficient assurance on the adequacy of counter fraud 
arrangements during 2020/21.  The Committee is invited to ask questions 
about the contents of the report and seek clarification as necessary. 

 
   

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



 

4. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 
 
4.1 The report is designed to provide the Committee with the assurance 

required to fulfil its role effectively. 
 
 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCIAL, STAFFING, PROPERTY, IT) 
 

5.1 Regular reviews of counter fraud arrangements should safeguard the 
council’s assets and ensure that value for money is achieved in the use of 
resources. Minor costs associated with the telephone and publicity for the 
Hotline will continue to be maintained within the Finance Service budget.  

 
 

6. OTHER RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS (e.g. CRIME AND DISORDER, 
EQUALITIES, COUNCIL PLAN, ENVIRONMENTAL, RISK etc.) 

 
6.1 Regular reviews of counter fraud arrangements should minimise the risk 

of fraudulent attacks on Council finances and services. 
 
 

7. OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (if required) 
 
7.1 There is no impact assessment required for this report. 
 
 

8. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS 
DECLARED 

 
8.1 There are no conflicts of interests to declare. 
 
 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1 That the Audit Committee considers the assurance provided by the Annual 
Fraud Report on the adequacy of counter fraud arrangements. 

 
DIRECTOR: GOVERNANCE AND PARTNERSHIPS 

 
Church Square House 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15 6NL 
 
Author: Mark Edwards 
Date: 22 March 2021 
 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
None. 

Page 74



SAFE WELL PROSPEROUS CONNECTED 

 

  

 

Annual Fraud report 2020-2021 

  

Page 75



SAFE  WELL  PROSPEROUS  CONNECTED 

 

1 
 

 

Introduction 
 

The North Lincolnshire Council Anti-fraud and corruption strategy sets out our 

approach to minimising the risk of fraud and corruption occurring, detecting its possible 

occurrence and the actions we will take when fraudulent activity is suspected and 

identified. 

This report highlights the work which has been carried out across North Lincolnshire 

during 2020-2021 in response to the strategy and response plan under the three key 

principles of: 

 Acknowledging and understanding fraud risks  

 Preventing and detecting fraud 

 Pursue - Being stronger in punishing fraud and recovering losses. 

 

Acknowledging and understanding fraud risks 
 

All public bodies are at risk from fraud in one form or another. Acknowledging this fact 

is vital in developing an effective anti-fraud response. Individual services need to 

understand where the risk of fraud lies and the consequences of those frauds (whether 

th
[...]
cluding 

the use of short videos) to take account of the change in working arrangements that 

have been implemented as a result of the pandemic. 

The Council Tax single residency review will be developed into a monthly rolling 

review, ensuring discounts that are no longer appropriate are removed quickly 

enabling the council to maximise the amount of Council Tax it can collect. 

The Bribery and Anti-Money Laundering polices will be reviewed and revised as 

necessary to ensure the council continues to meet its obligations in respect of 

preventing bribery and reporting suspicious financial activity. 

41 Number of DWP requests for information 

354 Number of Police requests for information 

95 Number of ‘other’ enforcement agency enquiries 

Page 85



SAFE  WELL  PROSPEROUS  CONNECTED 

 

11 
 

 

A draft plan for proactive fraud work to be completed in 2021/22 is also in the process 
of being developed.  The focus of the work within this plan will relate to the change in 
working practices that took place during 2020 and whether this has had an impact on 
controls relating to expenditure and authorisation. 
 

 

. 

Page 86



Report of the Director: Agenda Item No:  
Governance and Partnerships Meeting: 8 April 2021 

 
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 

 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT PRACTICES 2021/22 

 

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 
 

1.1 The Council is required to comply with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management in the Public 
Services (The Code) as revised in 2017. 

 
1.2 In order to comply with the key requirements of the Code, the Council 

should create and keep under review. 
 

 A Treasury Management Policy Statement, stating the policies and 
objectives of its treasury management activities, as approved by 
Council. 

 

 Suitable Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) setting out the 
manner in which the organisation will seek to achieve those policies 
and objectives and prescribing how it will manage and control those 
activities. 

 
1.3 Audit Committee is responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the 

treasury management arrangements. 
 

1.4 This report contains updated TMPs to reflect service structure changes 
during 2020-21. 

 
 
 

2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

The legal and regulatory framework 
 

2.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires local authorities to have regard 
to such guidance as the Secretary of State may by regulations specify. 
The Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2020 specify the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance (The Code) as 
such guidance. 

 
2.2 CIPFA has adopted the following as its definition of treasury 

management activities: 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8



The management of the organisation’s investments, borrowing and 
cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; 
the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the 
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks. 

 
2.3 The High-Level objectives of the Council’s treasury management 

activities are set out in the Treasury Management Policy Statement 
(Appendix 1). 

 
2.4 The Code also requires the Council to maintain suitable Treasury 

Management Practices (TMPs), setting out the manner in which the 
organisation will seek to achieve its Treasury Management policies and 
objectives, and prescribing how it will manage and control those 
activities (Appendix 2).  

 
 

3 OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

3.1 To consider the Treasury Management Policy Statement and note the 
revised Treasury Management Practices in Appendix 1 and 2.   

 
 

4 ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 
 

4.1 As a principle, a common set of Practices have been adopted for North 
Lincolnshire Council treasury activity. 

 

4.2 Link Asset Services Ltd were re-appointed as our Treasury Advisors in 
January 2021 and their advice and guidance has been sought on 
updating our TMPs. 

 
 

5 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCIAL, STAFFING, PROPERTY, IT) 
 

5.1 The financial implications include primarily staffing considerations but 
also IT software and the retention of advisors. Adequate financial 
resources already exist and as such no additional resource 
requirements are created by this report. 

 
 

6 OTHER IMPLICATIONS (STATUTORY, ENVIRONMENTAL, DIVERSITY, 
SECTION 17 - CRIME AND DISORDER, RISK AND OTHER) 

 
6.1 Risks are covered within the Treasury Management Practices. 
 
 

7 OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 
 

7.1 Not applicable 

 
 

8. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS 
DECLARED 

 
8.1 Not applicable 
 

Page 88



9 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1 That the Audit Committee considers the assurance provided by this 
report on the effectiveness of arrangements for treasury management, 
and: 

 
9.2 That the Audit Committee notes the Treasury Management Practices 

for the 2021/22 financial year 
 

DIRECTOR: GOVERNANCE AND PARTNERSHIPS 
 

 
Church Square House 
30-40 High Street 
Scunthorpe 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15 6NL 

 
Author: Tracy Elliott 

Date: 19th March 2021 

Background Papers used in the preparation of this report 
 

Treasury Management Strategy 2021-22 
CIPFA-Code of Practice in the Public Service Fully Revised 2017 
CIPFA-The Prudential Code Fully Revised 2017 
MHCLG Guidance 
Local Government Act 2003 

  

Page 89



 
 

Page 90



5  

APPENDIX 1 
 

The Treasury Management Policy Statement 
 

1. The Council defines its treasury management activities as: 
 

The management of the Council’s borrowing, investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the 
effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the 
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

 
2. The Council regards th
[...]
uk clearly explaining the 

information you would like and providing a contact email or postal address. 

 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To take the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2021 as a correct record and authorise the chairman to sign.
	Minutes

	4 Audit Progress Report - March 2021 - Report by Mazars
	5 Audit Strategy Memorandum - Year Ending 31 March 2021 - Report by Mazars
	6 Internal Audit Plan 2021-22
	Audit Plan 2021-22

	7 Annual Fraud Report 2020-21
	Annual Fraud Report appendix

	8 Treasury Management Practices 2021-22
	Treasury Management Practices appendix

	10 The Redmond Review
	11 Audit Committee Self-Assessment



Minutes of the meeting


33 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

8 April 2021 
 

PRESENT: - Councillor K Vickers in the chair. 
 
CouncillorsK Vickers (Vice-Chair), P Clark, T Ellerby, T Foster, T Gosling, L Yeadon 
and T Mitchell 
 
This was a Microsoft Teams Virtual Online meeting. 
 
614 SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY) 

Councillor T Mitchell filled the Conservative vacancy at this meeting. 
 

615 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (IF ANY). 
There were no declarations made at this meeting. 
 

616 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2021 
AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN TO SIGN. 
Resolved – That the minutes of the proceedings of this committee held on 27 
January 2021, having been printed and circulated amongst the members, be 
taken as read and correctly recorded and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

617 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - MARCH 2021 - REPORT BY MAZARS 
The council’s External Auditors Mazars circulated its audit progress report up 
to 31 March 2021.  The report informed the committee of Mazars progress in 
delivering its responsibilities as the council’s External Auditors. 
 
The report also contained a summary of national publications that may be of 
interest to the committee. 
 
Members discussed the content of the audit progress report with the council’s 
External Auditors. 
 
Resolved – That the audit progress report be noted. 
 

618 AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM - YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2021 - 
REPORT BY MAZARS 
The council’s External Auditors Mazars circulated its Audit Strategy 
Memorandum for the year ending 31 March 2021.  The purpose of this 
document was to summarise Mazars audit approach, highlight significant 
audit risks and areas of key judgements and provide the committee with the 
details of its audit team.  
 
It was a fundamental requirement that an auditor was, and was seen to be, 
independent of its clients, section 7 of the document also summarised 
Mazars considerations and conclusions on its independence as auditors.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
8 April 2021 

 

 
The report informed the committee of Mazars – 
 
 Engagement and responsibilities 
 Audit engagement team 
 Audit scope , approach and timeline 
 Identified significant risks and other key judgement areas 
 Assessment on value for money 
 Fees for audit and other services 
 Commitment to independence 
 Assessment of materiality and other misstatements 
 
Members discussed the content of the memorandum with the council’s 
external Auditors. 
  
Resolved - That the Audit Strategy Memorandum the year ending 31 March 
2021 be noted and welcomed. 
 

619 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021-22 
The Director: Governance and Partnerships submitted the council’s internal 
audit plan for 2021-22.  Members heard that the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 required the council to ensure there were sound systems of 
internal control and to undertake effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes.  
Internal audit must take into account Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards (PSIAS) and guidance. 

 
The PSIAS required that an Internal Audit Plan was agreed by the Audit 
Committee annually.  The audit plan must be risk-based and take into 
account the organisation’s risk management framework and reflect changes 
in the organisation’s business, risks, operations, programmes, systems and 
controls.  The plan also confirmed the resources available and required to 
support a reliable year-end audit opinion. 
 
The updated Audit Charter, approved by the Audit Committee in January 
2020 defined the internal audit activity’s purpose, authority and responsibility 
and defined the scope of internal audit activities.  The Head of Audit and 
Assurance had drafted an audit plan which was attached to the report as an 
appendix.  It provided the committee with an outline of the audit plan, a 
commentary on the methodology for its compilation, and assurance on 
compliance with auditing standards.  
 
The committee was informed that as of 31 March 2021, the section relating to 
strategic and operational risk/governance was subject to further development 
so any risks raised through the completion of the Annual Governance 
Statement could be factored into the plan.  A final detailed plan would be 
shared with the Audit Committee later in the year. 
 
The Director and the council’s Head of Audit and Assurance then responded 
to questions on the internal audit plan for 2021-22. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
8 April 2021 

 

 
Resolved – (a) That following consideration of the report and appendix, and 
discussion of their content, that the internal audit plan provided adequate 
assurance in respect of the council’s control environment, and (b) that the 
internal audit plan for 2021/22 be approved, subject to the finalisation of the 
section on strategic and operational risk/governance. 
 

620 ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2020-21 
The Director: Governance and Partnerships submitted the council’s annual 
fraud report for 2020-21.  Members were informed that the council’s 
framework to combat fraud, corruption and misappropriation was approved by 
the committee in April 2018.   
 
The strategy and response plan were reviewed regularly.  The framework 
followed national guidance as laid out in the document ‘Fighting Fraud and 
Corruption Locally - The local government counter fraud and corruption 
strategy 2016-2019’, published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) Counter Fraud Centre and was based upon three 
key principles: 

 
 Acknowledging and understanding fraud risks  
 Preventing and detecting fraud 
 Pursue - Being stronger in punishing fraud and recovering losses 
 
The annual report was attached to the report as an appendix.  It highlighted 
the work carried out in each of these areas and demonstrated the council’s 
continuing commitment to minimise the risk of fraud. 
 
The Director and the council’s Strategic Lead – Fraud then responded to 
questions on the annual fraud report. 
 
Resolved - That following consideration of the report and appendix, and 
discussion of their content, that the annual fraud report provided adequate 
assurance in respect of the council’s counter fraud arrangements. 
 

621 TREASURY MANAGEMENT PRACTICES 2021-22 
The Director: Governance and Partnerships delivered a presentation to the 
committee on the council’s treasury management practices for 2021-22.   
 
The committee was informed that the Local Government Act 2003 required 
local authorities to have regard to such guidance as the Secretary of State 
may by regulations specify.  The Local Authorities (Capital Finance and 
Accounting) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 specifed the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral 
Guidance (The Code) as such guidance. 
 
CIPFA had adopted the following as its definition of treasury management 
activities “the management of the organisation’s investments, borrowing and 
cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
8 April 2021 

 

effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit 
of optimum performance consistent with those risks”. 
 
The high-level objectives of the council’s treasury management activities 
were set out in the Treasury Management Policy Statement, attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The Code also required the council to maintain suitable Treasury 
Management Practices, setting out the manner in which the organisation 
would seek to achieve its Treasury Management policies and objectives, and 
prescribing how it would manage and control those activities, which was 
attached at Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
Following the presentation and discussion on the report, the Director and the 
council’s Head of Finance and Commissioning responded to questions from 
committee members. 
 
Resolved – (a) That following consideration of the presentation, report and 
appendices, and discussion of their content, the Treasury Management 
Practices provided adequate assurance on the effectiveness of the council’s 
treasury management arrangements, and (b) that the Treasury Management 
Pratices for the 2021-22 financial year be noted. 
 

622 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASONS OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE 
SPECIFIED. 
There were no urgent items for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 
 


